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PHONE: (910) 576-6511 @ FAX: (910) 576-2044

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Phillip Brown

DATE: December 8, 2014

RE: MCS Receives Highest Percentage of Students Receiving Credentials in the State.

Montgomery County School’s high school students are ranked first in the state with the highest
percentage of students receiving credentials for the courses in their career and technical pathways.
These courses are designed to enhance the learning environment for students and provide teachers
with the ability to access the students’ understanding of specific skills related to the course. Students
with credentials have proven to be more marketable in the employment arena and are better prepared
to succeed in a post-secondary environment.

Students in Montgomery County have received the following credentials in 2013 — 2014:
8 Drafting Credentials
132 Career Readiness Certificate — bronze, silver, and gold
39 CPR/First Aid
843 Fire Fighting Credentials
206 Microsoft Office — which includes word and power point and 9 earned Work Expert.
21 Nursing Assistant |
54 Masonry
46 Serve Safe — Food Protection Manager Level Certification

Thus, for the 2013 — 2014 school year, 1350 credentials were received, with a percentage of 54.7% of
enrollments in CTE courses receiving a credential.

Phillip Brown, Director of Secondary and CTE Education, states, “We are very proud of each of these
students. Those who have earned portable credentials in high school have a head start in developing
their careers.” Additionally, it is important to recognize that students who earn credentials or become
a Career and Technical Education Concentrator graduate at the highest rate of all programs- 95.5%.

Complete report attached.
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Foreword

Learning that works

For decades now, North Carolina Career and Technical Education for North Carolina

(CTE) has added state-wide processes to enhance teaching and

learning via the development and implementation of course blueprints, curriculum resources,
and end-of-course (EOC) assessments for all CTE courses with an adjoining digital platform
for testing and data collection. In addition to educational structures to enhance instruction and
curriculum delivery, all local CTE programs have staff members with duties that support
instruction of students with exceptionalities, provide career development opportunities, and
support state-wide EOC assessments.

Continuing this tradition of excellence, NC CTE has become an innovative national leader in
the administration and analysis of industry-recognized credentials for secondary students.
Collection of information regarding student-earned industry-recognized credentials began in
earnest with data from the 2010-2011 school year (see table below). Since that time, a total
of 335,791 industry-recognized credentials has been earned by high school CTE students.

North Carolina Career and Technical Education 2013-2014 Credentialing Data offers a
detailed report of the 115,005 credentials earned by CTE students in North Carolina public
schools. The 72 different industry-recognized credentials exams students took during the
2013-2014 school year included Adobe Web Communicator, Carolina Certified Plant
Professional, Career Readiness Certificate, ServSafe, Microsoft Office Specialist, Nurse Aide,
OSHA 10-Hour, and Foam Fire Stream.

Credential data contained in this report is collected at the individual student level. The scope
and sequence of this report, which includes raw data in spreadsheets and graphically
displayed, is as follows; State-wide Data by Credential, Credential Data by Region, Credential
Data by LEA (local education agency), and Regional Credential Data by LEA per Credential.

Number of Industry-Recognized Credentials Earned by
NC CTE Students by School Year

2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014

24,782 91,629 104,375 115,005

" North Carolina Career and Technical Education 2013-2014 Credential Data
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North Carolina
Career and Technical Education
2013-2014 Credentialing Data

Benefits of Student Credentialing

Criteria for Selecting Credentials

NC CTE State-wide Credential Data

NC CTE Regional Credential Data

NC CTE Central Region Credential Data
NC CTE Northeast Region Credential Data
NC CTE Northwest Region Credential Data
NC CTE Southeast Region Credential Data
NC CTE Southwest Region Credential Data

NC CTE West Region Credential Data
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Hierarchical Benefits of Credentialing

After extensive formal and informal dialogue throughout North Carolina concerning the
benefits of credentialing was conducted, a hierarchical list was codified. For several years
now, NC Career and Technical Education (CTE) staff has disseminated this listing in an effort
to educate stakeholders and promote increased credentialing opportunities for CTE students.

Instruct — Assess — Instruct

A prime outcome of credentialing assessments for educators is the ability to gauge the
level of student understanding regarding specific skills and knowledge within a program
of study and adjust instruction as needed to ensure student competence. While all NC
CTE courses have state-wide EOC assessments, credentialing scores provide additional
data for the instruction/assessment loop and continuous improvement efforts.

Career and Continuing Education Preparation

Students who have attained a credential have a documented skill set, are more
marketable in the employment arena, and are better prepared to succeed in a post-
secondary environment. Nationally, CTE has excelled in its competency-based approach
to teaching and instructional evaluation. NC CTE credentialing offers students authentic
evidence of skill attainment that is relevant to careers and continuing education.

Workforce Development Component

CTE programs are major contributors to a local education agency’s (LEA) school district’s
reputation as a prime supplier of skilled workers for local communities. Business and
industry normally consider external credentialing a reliable “predictor of success” for
entry-level employment. Labor pools with specific technical skills along with foundational
and transferrable skills attract business to locate and operate within a region.

Highly Qualified Teachers

In a number of cases NC CTE teachers are required to become certified in order to teach
a course that offers credentialing opportunities for students. This is highly recommended
in all courses that have credentialing as a component. Earned teacher credentials, with
related training, expand teachers’ content knowledge in the skill set areas and job roles
for which they instruct students.

" North Carolina Career and Technical Education 2013-2014 Credential Data
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Criteria for Selecting Credentials

For the NC CTE state staff there was a natural progression from documenting the benefits of
credentialing to developing criteria for selecting credentials that would allow all parties to reap
the intended benefits. The CTE state staff developed the following criteria that would guide the
public school systems in North Carolina when acquiring credentials:

Credential assessments should be criterion-referenced tests. Criterion-referenced test
scores reflect the skill or behavior expected of a student having taken a specified course.
Norm-referenced tests in comparison identify whether the student performed better or
worse than other students, but not to what degree a student can perform a skill or
demonstrate a certain behavior.

Credentials should be industry driven or at least recognized. If national standards
exist for the career area or specific occupation, the credential should reflect the appropriate
scope of the national standards.

Credentials should align directly with some or all course objectives.

When used for accountability measures of technical attainment under the Carl D.
Perkins Career and Technical Education Act of 2006, at least 80% of course content
must be assessed by the credential examination. Perkins Act is the federal legislation
that regulates CTE programs.

Credentials should be skill/experience appropriate for grade level. Even though a
credential is a criterion-referenced test, is nationally recognized, and aligns with course
content, it must also be appropriate for the age and experience of high school students.

" North Carolina Career and Technical Education 2013-2014 Credential Data
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North Carolina Career and Technical Education 2013-2014
State-wide Credential Data

Credential Earned
Adobe Dreamweaver 1
Adobe Flash 2
Adobe Illustrator 138
Adobe InDesign 133
Adobe Photoshop 118
Adobe Premier 32
ASE A5 Brakes 45
ASE A6 Electrical/Electronics System 22
Autodesk AutoCAD Certified User Exam 248
Autodesk Certified Inventor 15
Autodesk Certified Revit 25
Autodesk Certified User 180
Autodesk Inventor Certified User Exam - Imperial 48
Autodesk Inventor Certified User Exam - Metric 3
Autodesk Revit Architecture Certified User Exam - Imperial 24
Autodesk Revit Architecture Certified User Exam - Metric 2
Career Readiness Certificate: Bronze 8,391
Career Readiness Certificate: Gold 5,426
Career Readiness Certificate: Platinum 64
Career Readiness Certificate: Silver 20,566
Carolina Certified Plant Professional 1
Certified SolidWorks Associate (CSWA) 6
CompTIA A+ 801 4
CompTIA A+ 802 26
Cpht Certified Pharmacy Technician 11
CPR Certification 4,790
ETA EM1 41
ETA EM4 10
EverF1 4,543
FIP# 3303 Fire Alarms and Communications 301

~ North Carolina Career and Technical Education 2013-2014 Credential Data
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North Carolina Career and Technical Education 2013-2014
State-wide Credential Data

Credential Earned
FIP# 3304 Fire Behavior 304
FIP# 3305 Portable Fire Extinguishers 348
FIP# 3306 Personal Protective Equipment 336
FIP# 3307 Forcible Entry 156
FIP# 3308 Ventilation 134
FIP# 3309 Ropes 172
FIP# 3310 Ladders 171
FIP# 3311 Fire Hose, Streams, & Appliances 274
FIP# 3312 Foam Fire Stream 99
FIP# 3313 Fire Control 67
FIP# 3314 Salvage 84
FIP# 3315 Overhaul 81
FIP# 3316 Emergency Medical Care 79
FIP# 3317 Rescue 83
FIP# 3318 Water Supply 126
FIP# 3319 Sprinklers 116
FIP# 3321 Fire Prevention 299
FIP# 3322 Building Construction 85
FIP# 3323 Fire Department Orientation and Safety 349
First Aide 3,046
Graphic Design & lllustration using Adobe Illustrator 173
Graphic Design & lllustration using Adobe Illustrator - MAC 65
Intuit Quickbooks Certified User 32
Intuit Quickbooks Certified User 2013 16
Intuit Quickbooks Certified User 2014 12
Junior Pork Quality Assurance 158
Lead Teacher Equivalency Certification 84
Master Service Technician 61
Microsoft Office PowerPoint 2007 3
Microsoft Office Word 2007 3
Microsoft Office Access 2010 3,601
Microsoft Office Excel 2010 5,225

6
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North Carolina Career and Technical Education 2013-2014

State-wide Credential Data

Credential Earned
Microsoft Office Excel 2010 Expert 328
Microsoft Office OneNote 2010 39
Microsoft Office Outlook 2010 399
Microsoft Office PowerPoint 2010 19,417
Microsoft Office Word 2010 15,799
Microsoft Office Word 2010 Expert 769
Microsoft Office Access 2013 31
Microsoft Office Excel 2013 30
Microsoft Office Excel 2013 Expert 1
Microsoft Office PowerPoint 2013 140
Microsoft Office Word 2013 136
MTA Gaming Development Fundamentals (C#) 3
MTA Networking Fundamentals 10
MTA Security Fundamentals 4
MTA Software Development Fundamentals (C#) 5
MTA Software Development Fundamentals (VB) 2
MTA Windows Operating System Fundamentals 8
National Beef Quality Assurance 141
National Consortium for Health Science (NCHSE) Assessment 59
National ProStart Certificate of Achievement 1
North Carolina Hunter Education Certificate 1,430
North Carolina Nurse Aide | Registry 2,345
North Carolina Private Pesticide Applicator Credential 22
NCCER Modules 8,673
NIMS Measurement, Materials and Safety, NIMS Job Planning Benchmark, and

Layout 11
OSHA 10-Hour Construction Industry Certification 910
OSHA 10-Hour Industry Certification 61
Print & Digital Media Publication using Adobe InDesign 137
Print & Digital Media Publication using Adobe InDesign MAC 61
Rich Media Communication using Adobe Flash 1
Rich Media Communication using Adobe Flash - MAC 2
Rich Media Communication using Adobe Flash CS5 19
Rich Media Communication using Adobe Flash CS5 - Mac Compatible 6
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North Carolina Career and Technical Education 2013-2014

State-wide Credential Data

Credential Earned
Rich Media Communication using Adobe Flash CS6 14
Rich Media Communication using Adobe Flash CS6 - Mac 2
ServSafe Food Protection Managers Certification 1,501
SMAW & GMAW 20
SMAW & GMAW & GTAW 6
Video Communication using Adobe Premiere Pro 4
Video Communication using Adobe Premiere Pro - MAC 1
Video Communication using Adobe Premiere Pro CS5 9
Video Communication using Adobe Premiere Pro CS5 - Mac Compatible 7
Video Communication using Adobe Premiere Pro CS6 198
Video Communication using Adobe Premiere Pro CS6 - Mac 82
Visual Communication using Adobe Photoshop 11
Visual Communication using Adobe Photoshop - MAC 29
Visual Communication using Adobe Photoshop CS4 18
Visual Communication using Adobe Photoshop CS4 - Mac Compatible 35
Visual Communication using Adobe Photoshop CS5 65
Visual Communication using Adobe Photoshop CS5 - Mac Compatible 84
Visual Communication using Adobe Photoshop CS6 130
Visual Communication using Adobe Photoshop CS6 - Mac 150
Web Communication using Adobe Dreamweaver - MAC 2
Web Communication using Adobe Dreamweaver CS4 48
Web Communication using Adobe Dreamweaver CS4 - Mac Compatible 1
Web Communication using Adobe Dreamweaver CS5 10
Web Communication using Adobe Dreamweaver CS5 - Mac Compatible 4
Web Communication using Adobe Dreamweaver CS6 24
Web Communication using Adobe Dreamweaver CS6 - Mac 2
WISE Financial 490
TOTAL 115,005
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North Carolina Career and Technical Education 2013-2014
Regional Summary Credential Data

CTE Region Credentials Earned
Central 32,247
Northeast 7,956
Northwest 17,404
Southeast 22,764
Southwest 23,874
West 10,760
State Total 115,005

" North Carolina Career and Technical Education 2013-2014 Credential Data
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2013-2014 Credential Data by School District

LEA/School Name

Alamance
Alexander
Alleghany
Anson
Ashe
Asheboro
Asheville
Avery
Bear Grass Charter
Beaufort
Bertie
Bladen
Brunswick
Buncombe
Burke
Cabarrus
Caldwell
Camden
Carteret
Caswell
Catawba
Chapel Hill
Chatham
Cherokee
Chowan
Clay
Cleveland
Clinton

Coastal Academy for
Technology & Science

Columbus

Craven

Crossroads Charter
Cumberland

Number of
Credentials
Earned
2436
715
179
28
304
428
64
288
25
895
115
981
1305
2608
1468
2878
1355
114
526
114
2007
163
486
614
190
85
1836
154
3

338
1224
5
5056

High School
CTE
Enrollments*
8853
2107
809
920
1168
1704
1398
1064
208
2690
1188
2443
4645
10353
5215
11985
4491
752
3247
1993
7242
2094
3094
1487
1166
407
5398
1440
15

2252
4472
106
23751

% of
Credentials to
Enroliments**

27.5%
33.9%
22.1%

3.0%
26.0%
25.1%

4.6%
27.1%
12.0%
33.3%

9.7%
40.2%
28.1%
25.2%
28.1%
24.0%
30.2%
15.2%
16.2%

5.7%
27.7%

7.8%
15.7%
41.3%
16.3%
20.9%
34.0%
10.7%
20.0%

15.0%
27.4%

4.7%
21.3%

e North Carolina Career and Techrﬁcal Education 2013-2014 Credential Data
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LEA/School Name

Currituck
Dare
Davidson
Davie
Duplin
Durham
Edgecombe
Elkin
Forsyth
Franklin
Gaston
Gates
Graham
Granville
Greene
Guilford
Halifax
Harnett
Haywood
Henderson
Hertford
Hickory
Hoke
Hyde
Iredell
Jackson
Johnston
Jones
Kannapolis

Kennedy Charter

Lee
Lenoir
Lexington
Lincoln
Macon
Madison

Number of
Credentials
Earned
249
218
1531
758
1156
650
370
168
1526
1656
3242
143
242
690
196
4667
210
1623
329
1473
90
484
241
43
1806
210
3898
59
606
1
1571
703
212
1292
221
240

High School
CTE

Enrollments*

1369
1160
10503
2331
3957
8047
2907
663
17785
3259
9982
747
526
3371
1582
22571
1028
8434
3386
5247
1149
1136
2098
140
9147
1281
13735
418
1941
75
3912
4616
1667
4365
1593
1082

% of
Credentials to
Enrollments**

18.2%
18.8%
14.6%
32.5%
29.2%

8.1%
12.7%
25.3%

8.6%
50.8%
32.5%
19.1%
46.0%
20.5%
12.4%
20.7%
20.4%
19.2%

9.7%
28.1%

7.8%
42.6%
11.5%
30.7%
19.7%
16.4%
28.4%
14.1%
31.2%

1.3%
40.2%
15.2%
12.7%
29.6%
13.9%
22.2%
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LEA/School Name

Martin
McDowell
Mecklenburg
Mitchell
Montgomery
Moore
Mooresville
Mount Airy
Nash-Rocky Mount
New Hanover
Newton-Conover
Northhampton
Onslow
Orange
Pamlico
Pasquotank
Pender
Perquimans
Person

Pitt

Polk

Randolph
Richmond
Roanoke Rapids
Robeson
Rockingham
Rowan
Rutherford
Sampson
Scotland
Stanly

Stokes

Surry

Swain
Thomasville
Transylvania

Number of
Credentials
Earned
495
1062
2240
340
1350
812
408
280
1820
1596
365
90
3962
298
206
594
1098
313
507
3485
324
3194
1024
201
1124
1136
1126
808
506
404
743
1283
1268
193
306
389

High School
CTE

Enrollments*

1180
2195
35074
1029
2469
5251
2504
1059
6482
7280
1460
948
9742
2825
656
2277
3631
722
2118
9060
1454
7810
3910
1189
8733
4794
7490
4050
3776
2175
3725
4139
3352
736
1014
1790

% of
Credentials to
Enrollments**

41.9%
48.4%

6.4%
33.0%
54.7%
15.5%
16.3%
26.4%
28.1%
21.9%
25.0%

9.5%
40.7%
10.5%
31.4%
26.1%
30.2%
43.4%
23.9%
38.5%
22.3%
40.9%
26.2%
16.9%
12.9%
23.7%
15.0%
20.0%
13.4%
18.6%
19.9%
31.0%
37.8%
26.2%
30.2%
21.7%

e North Carolina Career and Techrﬁcal Education 2013-2014 Credential Data
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LEA/School Name Number of  High School % of

Credentials CTE Credentials to

Earned Enrollments* Enrollments**

Tyrrell 29 194 14.9%
Union 2992 13721 21.8%
Vance 122 3073 4.0%
Wake 9153 53120 17.2%
Warren 155 952 16.3%
Washington 40 834 4.8%
Watauga 283 1552 18.2%
Wayne 1689 6347 26.6%
Weldon 47 314 15.0%
Whiteville 144 875 16.5%
Wilkes 1288 3611 35.7%
Wilson 674 4540 14.8%
Yadkin 878 3006 29.2%
Yancey 400 968 41.3%

*High school enrollment does not include Career and College Promise dual enroliment.
**Students may earn more than one credential in an academic year. The percentage of
credential-to-enrollment does not represent a percentage of students that earned a credential
during the year.

***Not all schools and school systems offer the same courses. And not all courses have an
aligned credential.

e North Carolina Career and Techrﬁcal Education 2013-2014 Credential Data
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North Carolina Career and Technical Education 2013-2014
Regional Summary Credential Data

Northwest Region Central Region Northeast Region
Caswell | Porson |, % :
West Region ' "“nal%*’e .
[ o Chapad HED i

Southwest Region

. Southeast Region

Central Region — 32,247 Southeast Region — 22,764
Northeast Region — 7,956 Southwest Region — 23,874
MNorthwest Region — 17,408 West Region — 10,760 Total All Regions — 115,005

North Carolina Career and Technical Education 2013-2014 Credential Data
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North Carolina Career and Technical Education 2013-2014
Credentials by CTE Regions
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2013-2014 Central Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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2013-2014 Central Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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Central Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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2013-2014 Central Region Credential by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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2013-2014 Central Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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2013-2014 Central Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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2013-2014 Northeast Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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2013-2014 Northeast Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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2013-2014 Northeast Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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2013-2014 Northwest Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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2013-2014 Northwest Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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2013-2014 Northwest Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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2013-2014 Southeast Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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2013-2014 Southeast Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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2013-2014 Southeast Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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2013-2014 Southeast Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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Bladen 160 33 146 31 15 981
Brunswick 185 16 1 11 1,305
Carteret 12 42 526
Clinton 6 154
Coastal Academy for Tech & Science 3
Columbus 92 25 96 338
Craven 15 1 2 4 1,224
Cumberland 7 48 52 20 17 22 5,056
Duplin 1 7 1,156
Greene 85 6 196
Harnett 11 2 1 1,623
Jones 1 59
Lenoir 2 703
New Hanover 124 67 17 8 22 20 1,596
Onslow 1,036 1 1 85 2 18 3,962
Pamlico 67 6 206
Pender 362 15 7 21 24 10 1,098
Sampson 14 1 12 506
Wayne 1 17 14 27 13 10 1,689
Whiteville 144
Grand Total 1 2,158 7 11 244 347 39 243 72 2 73 22,764
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2013-2014 Southwest Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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2013-2014 Southwest Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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2013-2014 Southwest Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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2013-2014 Southwest Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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2013-2014 West Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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2013-2014 West Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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2013-2014 West Region Credential Data by Local Education Agency (LEA)
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Asheville 1 64
Avery 46 4 14 288
Buncombe 316 5 84 138 88 78 151 2608
Burke 237 11 42 2 28 1468
Cherokee 47 56 20 10 614
Clay 7 11 11 4 85
Graham 81 6 13 6 22 242
Haywood 10 21 19 9 329
Henderson 132 5 86 50 145 17 3 15 1473
Jackson 14 18 14 9 14 1 9 210
Macon 2 16 221
Madison 45 12 240
McDowell 148 113 5 1,062
Mitchell 55 14 15 29 340
Polk 17 6 11 42 324
Rutherford 135 1 18 19 808
Swain 27 9 8 3 2 193
Transylvania 36 2 10 18 389
Yancey 50 4 9 55 9 2 400
Grand Total 1166 32 56 84 104 187 514 296 92 127 180 10,760
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